

Restated quarterly data 2019 (IAS 17 vs IFRS 16)

Consolidated	Q1 2019			Q2 2019			H1 2019			Q3 2019			Q4 2019			FY 2019		
	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16	IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16
EBITDA	56,2	18,7	74,9	55,5	18,2	73,7	111,7	36,9	148,6	62,6	18,5	81,1	60,6	18,4	79,0	234,9	73,8	308,7
EBITDA %	9,0%	3,0%	11,9%	8,6%	2,8%	11,4%	8,8%	2,9%	11,7%	9,8%	2,9%	12,6%	9,2%	2,8%	12,0%	9,1%	2,9%	12,0%
EBITA	45,0	0,6	45,6	45,1	0,6	45,7	90,1	1,2	91,3	50,2	1,0	51,2	48,6	1,0	49,6	188,9	3,2	192,1
EBITA %	7,2%	0,1%	7,3%	7,0%	0,1%	7,1%	7,1%	0,0%	7,1%	7,8%	0,2%	8,0%	7,4%	0,1%	7,5%	7,3%	0,2%	7,5%
Operating EBITA	47,3	0,6	47,9	49,3	0,6	49,9	96,6	1,2	97,8	53,1	1,0	54,1	59,7	1,0	60,7	209,4	3,2	212,6
Operating EBITA %	7,5%	0,1%	7,6%	7,6%	0,1%	7,7%	7,6%	0,1%	7,7%	8,3%	0,1%	8,4%	9,0%	0,2%	9,2%	8,1%	0,1%	8,2%
Net finance expense							-14,2	-4,8	-19,1							-29,7	-9,8	-39,5
Tax							-23,5	1,1	-22,4							-40,9	1,0	-39,9
Net income							38,3	-2,4	35,9							17,9	-5,6	12,3
Net income from operations							48,7	-2,5	46,3							125,4	-5,6	119,8
Nifo per share (€)							0,55	-0,02	0,53							1,42	-0,06	1,36
Americas							H1 2019									FY 2019		
EBITA							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16
EBITA %							35,4	0,3	35,7							56,2	1,1	57,3
Operating EBITA							8,3%	0,1%	8,4%							6,5%	0,2%	6,7%
Operating EBITA %							37,1	0,3	37,4							70,5	0,9	71,4
							8,7%	0,1%	8,8%							8,2%	0,1%	8,3%
EME							H1 2019									FY 2019		
EBITA							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16
EBITA %							35,3	0,1	35,4							84,7	0,3	85,0
Operating EBITA							6,2%	0,0%	6,2%							7,4%	0,0%	7,4%
Operating EBITA %							38,1	0,1	38,2							87,0	0,5	87,5
							6,6%	0,1%	6,7%							7,6%	0,0%	7,6%
Asia Pacific							H1 2019									FY 2019		
EBITA							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16
EBITA %							10,9	0,1	11,0							31,3	0,2	31,5
Operating EBITA							6,6%	0,1%	6,7%							9,0%	0,0%	9,0%
Operating EBITA %							12,5	0,1	12,6							34,9	0,2	35,1
							7,6%	0,0%	7,6%							10,0%	0,0%	10,0%
CallisonRTKL							H1 2019									FY 2019		
EBITA							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16							IAS 17	Adj	IFRS 16
EBITA %							8,6	0,7	9,3							16,7	1,6	18,3
Operating EBITA							7,8%	0,5%	8,3%							7,5%	0,8%	8,3%
Operating EBITA %							8,9	0,7	9,6							17,0	1,6	18,6
							8,0%	0,5%	8,5%							7,6%	0,8%	8,4%

Figures in green cells: Already disclosed in Financial Statements 2019